

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣

**تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
الى مجلس ادارة الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة للشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة وشركتها التابعة ("المجموعة") كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة استنادا إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بإستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا تمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فاننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ / الأردن

أسامة فايز شخاترة
ترخيص رقم ١٠٧٩

إرنست ويونغ
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٧ تموز ٢٠٢٣

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ (غير مدققة)

إيضاحات	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢
	دينار	دينار
	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)
الموجودات		
موجودات غير متداولة		
ممتلكات ومعدات	١٤٨,١٥٤	١٣٦,٦٦٤
أوراق قبض طويلة الأجل	٢٧٩,٦٩٠	٢٠٢,٤٣
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	١٨٩,٤١٧	٩٢٣,٣٦
موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة	٨٦٩,٧٣٩	٤٢٧,٧٣٩
	٥,٠٣٤,٠٠	٣,٥٠٩,٤٨٢
موجودات متداولة		
مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة	١١٧,٤٠٨	٢١٠,٩٤٦
استثمارات في معادن ثمينة	١٢٢,٤٠٦	١٨٠,٩١٢
أرصدة مدينة أخرى	٢٦١,٨٥٢	٢٠٠,٤٤١
ذمم مدينة	٦,٥٩٤	١٢,٦٢٨
أوراق قبض تستحق خلال عام	٢,٧٥٣,٤٥	١,٨٤٠,٧٧٢
شيكات برسم التحصيل	٢٧٤,٢٦٠	٢٨٥,٨٢٣
نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك	١٧١,٩٨٦	١٤١,٣٥٨
	٧,٠٤٦,٠٧٥	٦,٧١٧,٥٢٠
مجموع الموجودات	١٢,٠٨٠,٤٧٥	١٠,٢٢٧,٠٠٢
حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات		
حقوق الملكية		
رأس المال	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
إحتياطي إجباري	٨٨٨,٨٤٢	٨٨٨,٨٤٢
إحتياطي إختياري	١,٧٥٧,٤٣٤	١,٧٥٧,٤٣٤
إحتياطي القيمة العادلة	٩٥,٧٤٣	١٣٤,٨٧٦
أرباح مدورة	١,٧٥٣,٢٠٥	١,٧٦٧,٧٨٩
مجموع حقوق الملكية	٦,٩٩٥,٢٢٤	٧,٠٤٨,٩٤١
مطلوبات غير متداولة		
قروض طويلة الاجل	٣٣٣,٣٣٣	-
إيرادات تقسيط مؤجلة طويلة الأجل	٣٣١,٠٧٧	٢٢٦,٢٦٩
	٦٦٤,٤١٠	٢٢٦,٢٦٩
مطلوبات متداولة		
إيرادات تقسيط مؤجلة تستحق خلال عام	٤٧٨,٠٩٦	٣٥٧,٧٢٤
قروض	١٦٦,٦٦٧	-
ذمم دائنة	٢٦٩,٧٣١	١٩٨,٢٤٤
أرصدة دائنة أخرى	٤٧٨,٩٧٦	٣٦٠,٥٢١
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	١٨٥,٧١٦	١٩٤,٩٠٥
بنوك دائنة	٣٨٣,٠٧٤	٥٦,٢٠١
	٤,٣٨٩,٨٤١	٢,٩٥١,٧٩٢
مجموع المطلوبات	٥,٠٥٤,٢٥١	٣,١٧٨,٠٦١
مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات	١٢,٠٨٠,٤٧٥	١٠,٢٢٧,٠٠٢

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٢ جزءا من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للتلاثة وللستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للتستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاحات
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
الإيرادات				
٧٦١٠٥٥٨	٨٥٣٠٤٩٧	٣٠٣٠٨٢١	٣٧٠٠٨٨٨	إيرادات الإدارة والخدمات الطبية
٣١٥٠٧٧٤	٤٥٢٠٢٦١	١٦١٠٩٥٨	٢٣٢٠٦٠٩	إيرادات عمليات التقسيط
(٥٠٧٥٩)	٤٩١٩	(١٠٠٩٩٣)	(٩٠٥٣٤)	أرباح (خسائر) إعادة تقييم معادن
٥٠١٧٦	٨٠٧٣٧	-	٨٠٧٣٧	ثمنية
				أرباح بيع استثمار في معادن ثمينة
				إيرادات فوائد موجودات مالية
١١٠١٥١	١٩٤٧٨	٧٠٨١	١١٤٠٩	بالتكلفة المضافة
٣٠٠٧٤٣	٤٩٠٢٢	١٦٠٦١	٢٥٠٦٨٣	إيراد فوائد بنكية
٥٣٠٢٠٧	٧٤٠٧٣	٣٢٠٤٩٠	٦٦٠٧٠٢	إيرادات أخرى
١٠١٧١٨٥٠	١٠٤٦١٩٨٧	٥١٠٤١٨	٧٠٦٤٩٤	مجموع الإيرادات
المصاريف				
(٨٧٤٠٤٣)	(٩٨٣٠٨٠٨)	(٤٥٩٠٥١٠)	(٥٠٠٠٥٣٣)	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
(١٠٣٣٣)	(١٦٠٥٩)	(٣٣٤)	(١٢٣٧٤)	فوائد مدينة
(٤٤٣)	-	-	-	مخصص خسائر أخطاء طبية
-	(٥٠٠٠٠)	-	(٥٠٠٠٠)	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة
-	(٥٠٠٠٠)	-	(٥٠٠٠٠)	لشيكات برسم التحصيل
(٢٢٠٣٩٢)	(٦٠٠٨٩٢)	(١٠٠٠٩٦)	(٣٠٠٢٢٩)	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة
(٨٩٨٠٢١١)	(١٠١١٠٧٥٩)	(٤٦٩٠٩٤٠)	(٥٩٣٠١٣٦)	لاوراق القبض
				مجموع المصاريف
٢٧٣٠٦٣٩	٣٥١٠٢٢٨	٤٠٤٧٨	١١٣٠٣٥٨	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٩٥٠٩٥٣)	(١٥٨٠٥٢١)	(٣٨٠١١٧)	(٨٦٠٩٩٦)	ضريبة الدخل
١٧٧٠٦٨٦	١٩٢٠٧٠٧	٢٠٣٦١	٢٦٠٣٦٢	ربح الفترة
فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	
٠/٠٧١	٠/٠٧٧	٠/٠٠١	٠/٠١١	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم
				من ربح الفترة

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٢ جزءا من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للتلاثة وللستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٢
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢٦٣٦٢	٢٣٦١	١٩٢٧٠٧	١٧٧٦٨٦
ربح الفترة			
يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لن يتم تصنيفها إلى الأرباح أو الخسائر في الفترات اللاحقة			
التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية من خلال			
(٨٠٨٨٥)	١١٦٢٣٧	٣٥٧٦	١٤٥٨٢٦
الدخل الشامل الآخر			
(٥٤٥٢٣)	١١٨٥٩٨	١٩٦٢٨٣	٣٢٣٥١٢
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة			

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	أرباح محدرة	إحتياطي القيمة العادلة	إحتياطي إختياري	إحتياطي إجباري	رأس المال	دينار
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣						
٧,٠٤٨,٩٤١	١,٧٦٧,٧٨٩	١٣٤,٨٧٦	١,٧٥٧,٤٣٤	٨٨٨,٨٤٢	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠
(٢٥٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	٢٠
١,٩٦,٢٨٣	١,٩٢,٧٠٧	٣,٥٧٦	-	-	-	٢٠
-	٤٢,٧٠٩	(٤٢,٧٠٩)	-	-	-	٢٠
٦,٩٩٥,٢٢٤	١,٧٥٣,٢٠٥	٩٥,٧٤٣	١,٧٥٧,٤٣٤	٨٨٨,٨٤٢	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢						
٦,٧١١,٣٣٣	١,٧٠٥,٩٩٠	٥٥,٩٥٢	١,٦٢٦,١٧٧	٨٢٣,٢١٤	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠
(٢٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	٢٠
٣٢٣,٥١٢	١٧٧,٦٨٦	١٤٥,٨٢٦	-	-	-	٢٠
-	٥,٤٣٨	(٥,٤٣٨)	-	-	-	٢٠
٦,٨٣٤,٨٤٥	١,٦٨٩,١١٤	١٩٦,٣٤٠	١,٦٢٦,١٧٧	٨٢٣,٢١٤	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاحات
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	
دينار	دينار	
الأنشطة التشغيلية		
٢٧٣,٦٣٩	٣٥١,٢٢٨	ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
تعديلات-		
١٩,١٨٢	٢١,٣٤٣	إستهلاكات
٣,٠٤٠	-	خسائر بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
١,٣٣٣	١٦,٠٥٩	فوائد مدينة
٢٢,٣٩٢	٦,٠٨٩٢	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة لاوراق القبض
٥,٧٥٩	(٤,٩١٩)	(أرباح) خسائر إعادة تقييم معادن ثمينة
(٥,١٧٦)	(٨,٧٣٧)	أرباح بيع استثمار في معادن ثمينة
(٣,٠٧٤٣)	(٤,٩٠,٢٢)	إيرادات فوائد بنكية
٤٤٣	-	مخصص أخطاء تغطيات طبية
(١١,١٥١)	(١٩,٤٧٨)	إيرادات فوائد موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
-	٥٠,٠٠٠	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة لشيكات برسم التحصيل
تغيرات رأس المال العامل:		
(٨٥,٧٥٦)	٦,٠٣٤	ذمم مدينة
٣١٧,٤٤١	(١,٠٦٩,٥١٢)	اوراق قبض
٣١,٦٠١	(٥٧,٣٤٣)	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٢٤٣,٨٠١)	٧١٤,٨٧١	ذمم دائنة
١١٢,٣٩٥	٩٣,٥٣٨	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
٣٨,٠٧١٥	٦٥,٦٣٥	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٧,٦٩٢	٢٢٥,١٨٠	إيرادات تقسيط مؤجلة
(٦,٠٥٧)	(١,٠٤٦)	أخطاء تغطيات طبية مدفوعة
(٢,٠٦٩٥)	٨٠,٦٠٤	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٧٧٢,٢٥٣	٤٧٥,٣٢٧	صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل ضريبة الدخل
(١٩٢,٢٥١)	(١٦٧,٧١٠)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
٥٨٠,٠٠٢	٣٠٧,٦١٧	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
الأنشطة الاستثمارية		
(٢٣٨,٨٤١)	(٤١٨,٧٠٩)	شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٨,٧٢٢)	(٣٢,٨٣٣)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(١١,٧٠٠)	٧٢,١٦٢	معادن ثمينة، بالصافي
٢٢,١٩٨	١٥٥,٩٠٤	المتحصل من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٢٨٣,٨٤٠)	(٤٤٢,٠٠٠)	شراء موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
٤,٧٧٧	٤٤,٩٥٤	إيراد فوائد بنكية مقبوضة
١١,١٥١	١٩,٤٧٨	المتحصل من فوائد موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
(٥٠٤,٩٧٧)	(٦٠١,٠٤٤)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
الأنشطة التمويلية		
(٩٩,٦١١)	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	قروض، بالصافي
(١,٣٣٣)	(٢,٤٤٥)	فوائد مدينة مدفوعة
(٢٤٥,٨٧٣)	(٢٢٤,٧١٧)	توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة
(٣٤٦,٨١٧)	٢٧٢,٨٣٨	صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التمويلية
(٢٧١,٧٩٢)	(٢٠,٥٨٩)	صافي (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
١,٨٧٧,٠٤٠	١,٣٥٧,٣٨٤	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
١,٦٠٥,٢٤٨	١,٣٣٦,٧٩٥	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٢ جزءا من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

(١) عام

إن الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات ("الشركة") هي شركة أردنية مساهمة عامة محدودة مسجلة بتاريخ ٢٦ شباط ٢٠٠٦ لدى مراقب عام الشركات في وزارة الصناعة والتجارة تحت الرقم (٣٨٦) وقد حصلت الشركة على حق الشروع بالعمل بتاريخ ٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠٠٦ من وزارة الصناعة والتجارة والتموين.

قررت الهيئة العامة غير العادية للشركة زيادة رأسمال الشركة عدة مرات كان آخرها في الاجتماع المنعقد بتاريخ ٣٠ نيسان ٢٠١٧ ليصبح رأسمال الشركة ٢٥٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار وذلك عن طريق رسملة ٢٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار من الأرباح المدورة كأسهم مجانيه. وتمت الموافقة من قبل هيئة الأوراق المالية بتاريخ ٢٢ أيار ٢٠١٧ على تسجيل اسهم الزيادة في رأسمال الشركة والبالغة ٢٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم.

يتمثل النشاط الرئيسي للشركة في التأسيس والمساهمة والمشاركة وإدارة وتملك أي شركة أو مؤسسة مهما كان نوعها أو غاياتها بالإضافة الى شراء وبيع وتجارة واستيراد وتصدير المواد والسلع من آلات ومعدات واجهزة ومركبات بكافة انواعها وبيعها نقداً أو بالتقسيط أو بطريقة التأجير التمويلي.

يتمثل النشاط الرئيسي للشركة التابعة في تقديم استشارات متخصصة في مجال إدارة التأمين الصحي، إدارة أو تأسيس أو تملك أو المشاركة في الشركات والمشاريع على اختلاف انواعها وغاياتها، إدارة تأمينات الصحية لصالح الشركات، التعاقد مع شركات التأمين المرخصة بهدف تسويق وإصدار وثائق التأمين الصحي التي تتعامل بها، عقد الاتفاقيات التي ترى فيها تحقيق غاياتها، إدارة نفقات والمستحقات والمطالبات المالية، دفع المطالبة المالية بالنيابة عن شركة التأمين أو الصناديق ذاتية التمويل، إدارة برامج التأمين الطبي المعتمدة من شركة التأمين وتنفيذها، اقتراح برامج التأمين الطبي وتصميمها وتطويرها شريطة عدم تسويق هذه البرامج مباشرة الا من خلال شركة التأمين، عقد الاتفاقيات مع مقدمي الخدمات الطبية بالنيابة عن شركة التأمين أو الصناديق ذاتية التمويل، اقتراض الأموال اللازمة لها من البنوك والمساهمة بشركات أخرى.

يقع مقر الشركة وشركتها التابعة في عمان، المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة من قبل مجلس الادارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٧ تموز ٢٠٢٣.

(٢) أسس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للسنة اشهر ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والاستثمارات في معادن ثمينة والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ لا تعكس بالضرورة نتائج الأعمال المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣.

(٣) التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢، باستثناء أن الشركة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) عقود التأمين

أصدر المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية في أيار من عام ٢٠١٧ معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) عقود التأمين نموذجاً شاملاً للاعتراف والقياس والعرض والإيضاحات المتعلقة بعقود التأمين. وما أن سري، يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) محل معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) عقود التأمين الصادر في عام ٢٠٠٥. تنطبق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) على جميع أنواع عقود التأمين (مثل عقود الحياة وغيرها من عقود التأمين المباشرة وعقود إعادة التأمين) دون النظر للمنشأة المصدرة لعقد التأمين، كما ينطبق على بعض الضمانات والأدوات المالية التي تحمل خاصية المشاركة. تسري استثناءات محدودة لنطاق التطبيق. يوفر الإطار العام لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) نموذج محاسبي لعقود التأمين يكون أكثر فائدة واتساقاً لشركات التأمين. على عكس المتطلبات الواردة في معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤)، والتي تعتمد إلى حد كبير على سياسات المحاسبة المحلية السابقة، يوفر معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) نموذجاً شاملاً لعقود التأمين حيث يغطي جميع الجوانب المحاسبية ذات الصلة. جوهر معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) هو النموذج العام، ويكمّله:

- تطبيق محدد للعقود مع ميزات المشاركة المباشرة (نهج الرسوم المتغيرة)،
- نهج مبسط (نهج تخصيص الأقساط) بشكل أساسي للعقود قصيرة الأجل.

تم تطبيق هذا المعيار بأثر رجعي اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣، مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر شريطة أن المنشأة طبقت معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٥) قبل أو مع تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧).

لا ينطبق هذا المعيار على المجموعة.

تعريف التقديرات المحاسبية - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٨)

في شباط من عام ٢٠٢١، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٨)، حيث قدم تعريفاً لـ "التقديرات المحاسبية". توضح التعديلات الفرق بين التغييرات في التقديرات المحاسبية والتغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية وتصحيح الأخطاء. كما أنها توضح كيفية استخدام المنشآت لتقنيات القياس والمدخلات لتطوير التقديرات المحاسبية.

تم تطبيق هذه التعديلات اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ وتطبق على التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية والتغييرات في التقديرات المحاسبية التي تحدث في أو بعد بداية تلك الفترة. يُسمح بالتطبيق المبكر طالما تم الإفصاح عن ذلك.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على المجموعة.

الإفصاح عن السياسات المحاسبية - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) وبيان الممارسة رقم (٢)

في شباط من عام ٢٠٢١، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) وبيان ممارسة المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية رقم (٢) اتخاذ أحكام الأهمية النسبية، حيث تقدم إرشادات وأمثلة لمساعدة المنشآت على تطبيق أحكام الأهمية النسبية على الإفصاحات عن السياسة المحاسبية. تهدف التعديلات إلى مساعدة المنشآت على تقديم إفصاحات السياسة المحاسبية التي تكون ذات منفعة أكبر من خلال استبدال متطلبات المنشآت بالإفصاح عن سياساتها المحاسبية "الهامة" بمتطلبات الإفصاح عن سياساتها المحاسبية "المادية" وإضافة إرشادات حول كيفية تطبيق المنشآت لمفهوم الأهمية النسبية في اتخاذ القرارات بشأن الإفصاح عن السياسة المحاسبية.

تم تطبيق هذه التعديلات اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ وتطبق على التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية والتغييرات في التقديرات المحاسبية التي تحدث في أو بعد بداية تلك الفترة. يُسمح بالتطبيق المبكر طالما تم الإفصاح عن ذلك.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على المجموعة.

الضريبة المؤجلة المتعلقة بالأصول والالتزامات الناشئة عن معاملة واحدة - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي (١٢)
أصدر المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية خلال في شهر أيار ٢٠٢١ تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي ١٢، والتي تضيق نطاق استثناء الاعتراف الأولي بموجب معيار المحاسبة الدولي ١٢، بحيث لم يعد ينطبق على المعاملات التي تؤدي إلى فروق مؤقتة متساوية خاضعة للضريبة والخصم.

وينبغي تطبيق التعديلات على المعاملات التي تحدث في أو بعد بداية أقدم فترة مقارنة معروضة. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، في بداية أقرب فترة مقارنة مقدمة، يجب أيضاً الاعتراف بأصل ضريبي مؤجل (بشرط توفر ربح كاف خاضع للضريبة) والتزام ضريبي مؤجل لجميع الفروق المؤقتة القابلة للخصم والخاضعة للضريبة المرتبطة بعقود الإيجار وإلغاء التزامات.

تم تطبيق هذه التعديلات اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ وتنطبق على التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية والتغيرات في التقديرات المحاسبية التي تحدث في أو بعد بداية تلك الفترة. يُسمح بالتطبيق المبكر طالما تم الإفصاح عن ذلك.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على المجموعة.

(٤) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركة التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهم معاً "بالمجموعة") كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣:

طبيعة النشاط	بلد التأسيس	نسبة الملكية
		٢٠٢٣
		٢٠٢٢
إدارة تأمين	الأردن	١٠٠٪
		١٠٠٪

الشركة المتخصصة لإدارة التأمينات الطبية محدودة المسؤولية

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. وتتحقق السيطرة عندما تكون الشركة معرضة للعوائد المتغيرة الناتجة من الاستثمار في الشركات التابعة أو يكون لها حقوق في هذه العوائد، وتكون قادرة على التأثير في هذه العوائد من خلال سلطتها على الشركات التابعة ويتم استبعاد جميع الأرصدة والمعاملات والأرباح والمصاريف الناتجة عن المعاملات بين الشركة وشركاتها التابعة.

يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركة والشركات التابعة لنفس الفترة المالية وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغير نسبة الملكية في شركة تابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الاعتراف بموجودات ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة
- إلغاء الاعتراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين
- إلغاء الاعتراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة
- الاعتراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ (غير مدققة)

(٥) النقد وما في حكمه

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
١٤٠٨٩٢٠	١٧١٢٦٢٦
٤٦٦٥	٧٢٤٣
١٤١٣٥٨٥	١٧١٩٨٦٩

أرصدة لدى البنوك
نقد في الصندوق والسلف النقدية

يتضمن النقد وما في حكمه الظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة ما يلي:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
١٦٠٥٢٤٨	١٧١٩٨٦٩
-	(٣٨٣٠٧٤)
١٦٠٥٢٤٨	١٣٣٦٧٩٥

نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك*
ينزل: بنوك دائنة**

* يتضمن هذا البند وديعة لدى البنك الاستثماري بمبلغ ١٦٠٠٠٠٠ دينار تجدد كل ثلاثة أشهر ونسبة فائدة ٦.٥٪.

** تحصل الشركة على تسهيلات بنكية من بنك المال الأردني بسقف يبلغ ٥٠٠٠٠٠ دينار أردني و بمعدل فائدة ٩.٢٥٪ سنوياً.

(٦) ضريبة الدخل

ان الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٢١٩٩٤٠	١٩٤٩٠٥
(٢٣٣٤٢٨)	(١٦٧٧١٠)
٢٠٨٣٩٣	١٥٨٥٢١
١٩٤٩٠٥	١٨٥٧١٦

رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
ضريبة الدخل المستحقة
رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

قامت المجموعة بالتوصل الى تسوية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٩.

قامت الشركة التابعة بالتوصل الى تسوية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠٢٠.

قامت المجموعة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للعام ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٢ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للشركة حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة. قامت الشركة التابعة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للعام ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٢ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للشركة حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢ وللفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤ المعدل بقانون رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ النافذ اعتباراً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ (غير مدققة)

ان نسبة الضريبة القانونية على الشركة وشركتها التابعة وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ هي كما يلي:

قانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨			
نسبة الضريبة القانونية	نسبة المساهمة الوطنية	المجموع	
٢٤٪	٤٪	٢٨٪	الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
٢٠٪	١٪	٢١٪	الشركة المتخصصة لإدارة التأمينات الطبية محدودة المسؤولية

(٧) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين والشركات التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين وموظفي الإدارة العليا، هذا ويتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ دينار (غير مدققة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢ دينار (مدققة)	
١١٧,٤٠٨	٢١٠,٩٤٦	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
		الشركة الأردنية الفرنسية للتأمين (مساهم)

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

١٢,٠٠٠	١٦,٠٠٠	الشركة الأردنية الفرنسية للتأمين (مساهم)
--------	--------	--

شيكات برسم التحصيل

٢,٦٩١,٢٠١	٢,٧٥٢,٠٠٤	الشركة الأردنية الفرنسية للتأمين (مساهم)
-----------	-----------	--

عناصر قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ دينار (غير مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٥٩,١١٨	٤٠٤,١٧٨	إيراد من الجهات الطبية - الشركة الأردنية الفرنسية للتأمين (مساهم)
٥٥,٤١٢	٥٤,٣١٧	إيراد عقود تأمين - الشركة الأردنية الفرنسية للتأمين (مساهم)
٤١٤,٥٣٠	٤٥٨,٤٩٥	

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ دينار (غير مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٨٥,٢٩٥	١٦٦,٨٥٤	رواتب ومكافآت الإدارة العليا

الرواتب والأجور والمكافآت التي تقاضتها الإدارة العليا

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ (غير مدققة)

(٨) حقوق الملكية

رأس المال
يبلغ رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ٢٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم الى ٢٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار واحد للسهم.

إحتياطي إجباري
لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطيات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث ان هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة هي قوائم مرحلية.

إحتياطي إختياري
لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطيات إختياري حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث ان هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة هي قوائم مرحلية.

الأرباح الموزعة
وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٨ أيار ٢٠٢٣ على توزيع أرباح نقدية على المساهمين بمبلغ ٢٥٠.٠٠٠ دينار.

(۹) قروض

قيمة القرض	تاريخ الاتفاقية	نوع القرض	تاريخ الاستحقاق	عدد الأقساط
دينار				
	١٤ كانون الأول			
٥٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٢٢	دوار	٢٠٢٥	٣٦

ان توزيع الجزء المتداول وغير المتداول للقروض هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول	٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	
دينار	دينار	
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
-	١٦٦,٦٦٧	الجزء المتداول
-	٣٣٣,٣٣٣	الجزء الغير المتداول
-	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	

(١٠) الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية		للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية	
في ٣٠ حزيران		في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
١٧٧ر٦٨٦	١٩٢ر٧٠٧	٢ر٣٦١	٢٦ر٣٦٢
٢ر٥٠٠.٠٠٠	٢ر٥٠٠.٠٠٠	٢ر٥٠٠.٠٠٠	٢ر٥٠٠.٠٠٠
فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار
٠/٠٧١	٠/٠٧٧	٠/٠٠١	٠/٠١١

ربح الفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة الأم (دينار)
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم (سهم)

الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة العائد إلى مساهمي الشركة الأم

(١١) القطاعات التشغيلية

تم تحديد أسلوب عرض القطاعات الرئيسية على أساس أن المخاطر والمنافع المتعلقة للمجموعة تتأثر بشكل جوهري بالاختلاف في منتجات أو خدمات تلك القطاعات. إن هذه القطاعات منظمة ومدارة بشكل منفصل حسب طبيعة الخدمات والمنتجات بحيث تشكل كل منها وحدة منفصلة والتي يتم قياسها وفقاً للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى المجموعة.

يتم تنظيم المجموعة لأغراض إدارية من خلال قطاعات الأعمال كما يلي:

- البيع بالتقسيط

- إدارة التأمينات الطبية

تقوم إدارة المجموعة بمراقبة نتائج قطاعي الأعمال بشكل منفصل لأغراض تقييم الأداء. يتم تقييم الأداء القطاعي بناءً على الربح أو الخسارة التشغيلية لكل قطاع.

إن الإيرادات والأرباح والموجودات والمطلوبات حسب قطاعات الأعمال هي كما يلي:

المجموع	إدارة التأمينات الطبية	البيع بالتقسيط
دينار	دينار	دينار

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ - (غير مدققة)

الإيرادات:		
إيرادات الإدارة والخدمات الطبية	٨٥٣,٤٩٧	-
إيرادات عمليات التقسيط	-	٤٥٢,٢٦١
أرباح إعادة تقييم معادن ثمينة	-	٤٩,١٩
أرباح بيع استثمار في معادن ثمينة	-	٨٧,٣٧
إيرادات فوائد موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة	١٩,٤٧٨	٩,١١١
إيراد فوائد بنكية	٤٩,٠٢٢	-
إيرادات أخرى	٧٤,٠٧٣	٦٦,٢٣١
نتائج الأعمال:		
ربح الفترة	١٩٢,٧٠٧	٥١,١٤١

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ - (غير مدققة)

الإيرادات:		
إيراد الإدارة والخدمات الطبية	٧٦١,٥٥٨	-
إيرادات عمليات التقسيط	-	٣١٥,٧٧٤
خسائر إعادة تقييم معادن ثمينة	-	(٥٧,٥٩)
أرباح بيع استثمار في معادن ثمينة	-	٥١,٧٦
إيرادات فوائد موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة	١١,١٥١	٧,٦٤٩
إيراد فوائد بنكية	٣٠,٧٤٣	١,٣١٧
إيرادات أخرى	٥٣,٢٠٧	٣٦,٢٩٧
نتائج الأعمال:		
ربح الفترة	١٧٧,٦٨٦	٣٣,٠٣١

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	إدارة التأمينات الطبية	البيع بالتقسيط
دينار	دينار	دينار
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٣ - (غير مدققة)		
<u>الموجودات والمطلوبات</u>		
١٢٠٤٩٤٧٥	٦٥٢٨٥٦٢	٥٥٢٠٩١٣
٥٠٥٤٢٥١	٢٨٦٦٨٤٩	٢١٨٧٤٠٢
موجودات القطاع		
مطلوبات القطاع		
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢ - (مدققة)		
<u>الموجودات والمطلوبات</u>		
١٠٢٢٧٠٠٢	٤٨٨٩٤٠٨	٥٣٣٧٥٩٤
٣١٧٨٠٦١	٢١٥٩٧٨٩	١٠١٨٢٧٢
موجودات القطاع		
مطلوبات القطاع		

(١٢) التزامات محتملة

(أ) كفالات بنكية

يوجد على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة التزامات محتملة تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ٨٣٠٩٠ دينار. (٢٠٢٢: ٦٩٨٤٥ دينار).

(ب) قضايا

لا يوجد قضايا مقامه على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2023

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordanian for Management and Consultancy - Public Shareholding Company - and its subsidiary "the Group", comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023 and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of income, interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months period then ended and explanatory notes. The board of directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "IAS 34". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
27 July 2023

ERNST & YOUNG
Amman - Jordan

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	30 June 2023 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2022 JD (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment		148,154	136,664
Long-term notes receivable		2,796,090	2,022,043
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		1,189,417	923,036
Financial assets at amortized cost		869,739	427,739
		<u>5,003,400</u>	<u>3,509,482</u>
Current assets			
Due from related parties	7	117,408	210,946
Investments in precious metals		122,406	180,912
Other current assets		261,852	200,441
Trade receivables		6,594	12,628
Short-term notes receivables		2,075,345	1,840,772
Cheques under collection		2,742,601	2,858,236
Cash and balances at banks	5	1,719,869	1,413,585
		<u>7,046,075</u>	<u>6,717,520</u>
Total assets		<u>12,049,475</u>	<u>10,227,002</u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Equity			
Paid in capital	8	2,500,000	2,500,000
Statutory reserve	8	888,842	888,842
Voluntary reserve	8	1,757,434	1,757,434
Fair value reserve		95,743	134,876
Retained earnings		1,753,205	1,767,789
Total equity		<u>6,995,224</u>	<u>7,048,941</u>
Non-current liability			
Long-term loan	9	333,333	-
Deferred revenue from long-term instalments		331,077	226,269
		<u>664,410</u>	<u>226,269</u>
Current liabilities			
Deferred revenue from short-term instalments		478,096	357,724
Current portion of long-term loans	9	166,667	-
Accounts payable		2,697,312	1,982,441
Other current liabilities		478,976	360,521
Income tax provision	6	185,716	194,905
Due to banks	5	383,074	56,201
		<u>4,389,841</u>	<u>2,951,792</u>
Total liabilities		<u>5,054,251</u>	<u>3,178,061</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>12,049,475</u>	<u>10,227,002</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three months period ended 30 June		For the six months period ended 30 June	
		2023	2022	2023	2022
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Revenues					
Management and medical services revenues		370,888	303,821	853,497	761,558
Installments revenues		232,609	161,958	452,261	315,774
Gain (loss) from revaluation of investments in precious metals		(9,534)	(10,993)	4,919	(5,759)
Gain from selling investments in precious metals		8,737	-	8,737	5,176
Interest income on financial assets at amortized cost		11,409	7,081	19,478	11,151
Interest income		25,683	16,061	49,022	30,743
Other income		66,702	32,490	74,073	53,207
Total revenues		706,494	510,418	1,461,987	1,171,850
Expenses					
General and administrative expenses		(500,533)	(459,510)	(983,808)	(874,043)
Interest expense		(12,374)	(334)	(16,059)	(1,333)
Provision for Medical Errors		-	-	-	(443)
Provision for expected credit losses for cheques under collection		(50,000)	-	(50,000)	-
Provision for expected credit losses for notes receivables		(30,229)	(10,096)	(60,892)	(22,392)
Total expenses		(593,136)	(469,940)	(1,110,759)	(898,211)
Profit for the period before income tax		113,358	40,478	351,228	273,639
Income tax	6	(86,996)	(38,117)	(158,521)	(95,953)
Profit for the period		26,362	2,361	192,707	177,686
		JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils
Basic and diluted earnings per share, from the profit for the period	10	0/011	0/001	0/077	0/071

The attached notes from 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three months period ended 30 June		For the six months period ended 30 June	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Profit for the period	26,362	2,361	192,707	177,686
Add: Other comprehensive income which will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods				
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>(80,885)</u>	<u>116,237</u>	<u>3,576</u>	<u>145,826</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>(54,523)</u>	<u>118,598</u>	<u>196,283</u>	<u>323,512</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Fair value reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
30 June 2023						
Balance as at 1 January 2023	2,500,000	888,842	1,757,434	134,876	1,767,789	7,048,941
Dividends (Note 8)	-	-	-	-	(250,000)	(250,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	3,576	192,707	196,283
Gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	(42,709)	42,709	-
Balance as at 30 June 2023	<u>2,500,000</u>	<u>888,842</u>	<u>1,757,434</u>	<u>95,743</u>	<u>1,753,205</u>	<u>6,995,224</u>
30 June 2022						
Balance as at 1 January 2022	2,500,000	823,214	1,626,177	55,952	1,705,990	6,711,333
Dividends (Note 8)	-	-	-	-	(200,000)	(200,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	145,826	177,686	323,512
Gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	(5,438)	5,438	-
Balance as at 30 June 2022	<u>2,500,000</u>	<u>823,214</u>	<u>1,626,177</u>	<u>196,340</u>	<u>1,689,114</u>	<u>6,834,845</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

		For the six months ended 30 June	
	Notes	2023 JD	2022 JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit for the period before tax		351,228	273,639
Adjustments for -			
Depreciation		21,343	19,182
Loss from disposal of property and equipment		-	3,040
Interest expense		16,059	1,333
Provision for expected credit losses for notes receivables		60,892	22,392
(Gain) loss from revaluation of precious metals		(4,919)	5,759
Gain from selling investments in precious metals		(8,737)	(5,176)
Interest income		(49,022)	(30,743)
Provision for incorrect medical coverage		-	443
Interest income from financial assets at amortized cost		(19,478)	(11,151)
Provision for expected credit losses for cheques under collection		50,000	-
Working capital adjustments:			
Accounts receivable		6,034	(85,756)
Notes receivable		(1,069,512)	317,441
Other current assets		(57,343)	31,601
Accounts payable		714,871	(243,801)
Due from related parties		93,538	112,395
Cheques under collection		65,635	380,715
Deferred installment revenues		225,180	7,692
Provisions for incorrect medical coverage		(1,046)	(6,057)
Other current liabilities		80,604	(20,695)
Net cash flows from operating activities before Income Tax		475,327	772,253
Income tax paid	6	(167,710)	(192,251)
Net cash flows from operating activities		307,617	580,002
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Purchases of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(418,709)	(238,841)
Purchases of property and equipment		(32,833)	(8,722)
Precious metals, net		72,162	(11,700)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		155,904	22,198
Purchase of financial assets at amortized cost		(442,000)	(283,840)
Interest income received		44,954	4,777
Interest income received from financial assets at amortized cost		19,478	11,151
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(601,044)	(504,977)
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Loans, net		500,000	(99,611)
Interest expense paid		(2,445)	(1,333)
Dividends paid		(224,717)	(245,873)
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities		272,838	(346,817)
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(20,589)	(271,792)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		1,357,384	1,877,040
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	5	1,336,795	1,605,248

The attached notes from 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

(1) GENERAL

Jordanian for Management and Consultancy (the “Company”) is a Jordanian Public Shareholding Company was registered on 26 February 2006 to the Companies Controller at the Ministry of Industry, Trade and Supply under no. (386). The Company obtained the permit for operations on 3 October 2006 from the Ministry of Industry, Trade and Supply.

The General Assembly resolved in several extraordinary meetings to increase the Company’s paid in capital. On the last meeting held on 30 April 2017 the General assembly has approved to increase the Company’s paid in capital to become JD/Share 2,500,000 through capitalizing JD 200,000 from the retained earnings as share dividends. The capital increase has been approved by Amman Stock Exchange on 22 May 2017.

The Company’s main activities are represented in establishing, contributing, participating, managing and owning companies or institution of any type or purpose, in addition to purchasing, selling, trading, importing and exporting products and materials such as machines, equipment, tools and vehicles of all kinds and selling them in cash, installments or in finance leasing.

The subsidiary’s main activity consists of providing specialized consultancy in the field of health insurance management, managing, establishing, owning or participating in companies and projects of all types and purposes, managing of health insurance for companies, contracting with licensed insurance companies to market and issue health insurance policies, getting into agreements in which it considers achieves its objectives, management of expenses, financial claims and liabilities, payment of the financial claims on behalf of the insurance company or the self-financing funds, management of the medical insurance programs approved by the insurance company and managing its implementation, proposal of the medical insurance programs and their design and development provided that these programs are marketed only through the insurance company, getting into agreements with medical providers on behalf of the insurance company or self-financed funds, borrow funds from banks and contribute in other companies.

The headquarters of the Company and its subsidiary are located in Amman – Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 27 July 2023.

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended on 30 June 2023 are prepared in accordance with IAS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars, which represents the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention; except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and investments in precious metals which are presented at fair value at the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all the information and disclosures that are required by the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) for preparing the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with Group's annual report as at 31 December 2022. Furthermore, the results of operations for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 do not necessarily reflect the expected results of operations for the year ending 31 December 2023.

(3) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

In May 2017, the IASB issued IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 17), a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance contracts covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure. Once effective, IFRS 17 will replace IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 4) which was issued in 2005. IFRS 17 applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. A few scope exceptions will apply. The overall objective of IFRS 17 is to provide an accounting model for insurance contracts that is more useful and consistent for insurers. In contrast to the requirements in IFRS 4, which are largely based on grandfathering previous local accounting policies, IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting aspects. The core of IFRS 17 is the general model, supplemented by:

- A specific adaptation for contracts with direct participation features (the variable fee approach),
- A simplified approach (the premium allocation approach) mainly for short-duration contracts.

IFRS 17 has been applied retrospectively on 1 January 2023. Early application is permitted, provided the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17.

This standard is not applicable to the Group.

Definition of Accounting Estimates - Amendments to IAS 8

In February 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 8, in which it introduces a definition of 'accounting estimates'. The amendments clarify the distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies and the correction of errors. Also, they clarify how entities use measurement techniques and inputs to develop accounting estimates.

The amendments are effective from 1 January 2023 and apply to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after the start of that period. Earlier application is permitted as long as this fact is disclosed.

The amendments had no material impact on the Group.

Disclosure of Accounting Policies - Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2

In February 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements, in which it provides guidance and examples to help entities apply materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their 'significant' accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their 'material' accounting policies and adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions about accounting policy disclosures.

The amendments are effective from 1 January 2023. and apply to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after the start of that period. Earlier application is permitted as long as this fact is disclosed.

The amendments had no material impact on the Group.

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction - Amendments to IAS 12

In May 2021, the Board issued amendments to IAS 12, which narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception under IAS 12, so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

The amendments should be applied to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented, a deferred tax asset (provided that sufficient taxable profit is available) and a deferred tax liability should also be recognised for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with leases and decommissioning obligations.

The amendments are effective from 1 January 2023. and apply to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after the start of that period. Earlier application is permitted as long as this fact is disclosed.

The amendments had no material impact on the Group.

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

(4) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary (the "Group") as at 30 June 2023:

	Activity	Country	Ownership %	
			2023	2022
Specialized Medical Insurance Company	Insurance management	Jordan	100%	100%

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

The financial statements of the Company and subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting period and using the same accounting policies.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognizes the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary
- Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests
- Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity
- Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained
- Recognizes any surplus or deficit in profit or loss

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

(5) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	30 June 2023	31 December 2022
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash at banks	1,712,626	1,408,920
Cash on hand and sundry advances	7,243	4,665
	<u>1,719,869</u>	<u>1,413,585</u>

Cash and cash equivalents in interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows contains the following:

	For the six months period ended 30 June	
	2023	2022
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks*	1,719,869	1,605,248
Less: Due to banks**	(383,074)	-
	<u>1,336,795</u>	<u>1,605,248</u>

* This item includes a deposit at Invest Bank in the amount of JD 1,600,000 renewed every three months, at an annual interest rate of 6.5%.

** The company obtains bank facilities from Capital Bank of Jordan with a ceiling of 500,000 Jordanian dinars with a yearly interest rate of 9.25%.

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

(6) INCOME TAX PROVISION

The movement on income tax provision is as follows:

	30 June 2023 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2022 JD (Audited)
Beginning balance for the period/ year	194,905	219,940
Income tax paid	(167,710)	(233,428)
Provision for income tax	158,521	208,393
Ending balance for the period/ year	<u>185,716</u>	<u>194,905</u>

The Group reached a final settlement with Income and Sales Tax Department until the year 2019.

The subsidiary Company reached a final settlement with Income and Sales Tax Department until the year 2020.

The Group filed its tax returns for the years 2020, 2021 and 2022 but have not been reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The subsidiary Company filed its tax return for the year 2021 & 2022 but has not been reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The income tax provision for the Group has been calculated for the year ended 31 December 2022 and for the period ended 30 June 2023, in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (34) for the year 2014 and its amendments, amended by Income Tax Law No. (38) for the year 2018 effective from 1st of January 2019.

The legal tax rate for the Company and its subsidiary according to the Income Tax Law No. (38) for the year 2018 is as follows:

	Income tax law No. (38) of 2018		
	Statutory tax rate	National contribution	Total
Jordanian for Management and Consultancy public shareholding company	24%	4%	28%
Specialized Medical Insurance Company limited liability	20%	1%	21%

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

(7) RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Prices and conditions related to these transactions are adopted by the group's management.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position items:

	30 June 2023 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2022 JD (Audited)
Due from related parties		
Jordan French Insurance Company (Shareholder)	117,408	210,946
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		
Jordan French Insurance Company (Shareholder)	12,000	16,000
Cheques under collection		
Jordan French Insurance Company (Shareholder)	2,691,201	2,752,004

Interim condensed consolidated income statement items:

	30 June 2023 JD (Unaudited)	30 June 2022 JD (Unaudited)
Medical institutions revenues -		
Jordan French Insurance company (shareholder)	359,118	404,178
Insurance contracts revenues -		
Jordan French Insurance company (shareholder)	55,412	54,317
	414,530	458,495
	30 June 2023 JD (Unaudited)	30 June 2022 JD (Unaudited)
Compensation of key management personnel:		
Key management salaries, wages and benefits	185,295	166,854

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

(8) EQUITY

Paid in capital

The authorized and paid capital of the Company amounted to JD 2,500,000 divided into 2,500,000 shares at par value of 1 JD per share.

Legal Reserve

The Company did not appropriate for legal reserves in accordance with the regulations of Companies Law as these financial statements are interim financial statements.

Voluntary Reserve

The Company did not appropriate for voluntary reserves in accordance with the regulations of Companies Law as these financial statements are interim financial statements.

Dividends

The General Assembly agreed in its meeting held on 28 May 2023 to distribute cash dividends to shareholders in the amount of JD 250,000.

(9) LOANS

	<u>Loan amount</u> JD	<u>Date of the agreement</u>	<u>Loan type</u>	<u>Due date</u>	<u>Number of instalments</u>
Capital Bank Loan	500,000	14 December 2022	Revolving	2025	36

The distribution of the current and non-current portion of the loans is as follows:

	<u>30 June 2023</u> JD (Unaudited)	<u>31 December 2022</u> JD (Audited)
Current portion	166,667	-
Non-current Portion	333,333	-
	<u>500,000</u>	<u>-</u>

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

(10) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM THE PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

	For the three months period ended 30 June		For the six months period ended 30 June	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period attributable to the shareholders of the parent company (JD)	26,362	2,361	192,707	177,686
Weighted average number of shares (share)	2,500,000	2,500,000	2,500,000	2,500,000
	JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils
Basis earning per share from the profit for the period attributable to the shareholders of the parent company	<u>0/011</u>	<u>0/001</u>	<u>0/077</u>	<u>0/071</u>

(11) OPERATING SECTORS

The presentation of main sectors has been determined based on the fact that risks and rewards related to the Group are significantly affected by changes in these sectors products and services. Those sectors are organized and managed separately based on the nature of provided products and services. Each sector represents a separate unit which is measured separately based on reports used by the chief executive officer and the primary decision make of the Group.

For managerial purposes, the Group is organized through the following operating segments:

- Installment sales
- Medical insurance management

The Group's management monitors operating sectors separately for performance evaluation purposes. The performance is evaluated based on operational income/loss for each sector.

JORDANIAN FOR MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTANCY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023 (UNAUDITED)

Revenues, profits, assets and liabilities according to operating segments are as follows:

	Installment sales	Medical insurance management	Total
	JD	JD	JD
For the six months period ended 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) -			
<u>Revenues:</u>			
Management and medical services revenues	-	853,497	853,497
Installments revenues	452,261	-	452,261
Gain from revaluation of investments in precious metals	4,919	-	4,919
Gain from selling investments in precious metals	8,737	-	8,737
Interest income on financial assets at amortized cost	9,111	10,367	19,478
Interest income	-	49,022	49,022
Other income	66,231	7,842	74,073
<u>Business results:</u>			
Profit for the period	51,141	141,566	192,707

For the six months period ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited) -

<u>Revenues:</u>			
Management and medical services revenues	-	761,558	761,558
Installments revenues	315,774	-	315,774
Loss from revaluation of investments in precious metals	(5,759)	-	(5,759)
Gain from selling investments in precious metals	5,176	-	5,176
Interest income on financial assets at amortized cost	7,649	3,502	11,151
Interest income	1,317	29,426	30,743
Other income	36,297	16,910	53,207
<u>Business results:</u>			
Profit for the period	33,031	144,655	177,686

	Installment sales	Medical insurance management	Total
	JD	JD	JD
As at 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) -			
<u>Assets and liabilities</u>			
Sector assets	5,520,913	6,528,562	12,049,475
Sector liabilities	2,187,402	2,866,849	5,054,251
As at 31 December 2022 (Audited) -			
<u>Assets and liabilities</u>			
Sector assets	5,337,594	4,889,408	10,227,002
Sector liabilities	1,018,272	2,159,789	3,178,061

(12) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

(A) Letters of guarantee

At the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group has contingent liabilities represented in bank guarantees by an amount of JD 83,090. (2022: 69,845).

(B) Lawsuits

The Group has no outstanding litigations as of the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.